WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1973

ENROLLED



(By Mr. Scatt)

PASSED March 20 1973

In Effect _____ Passage

C 641

FILED IN THE OFFICE EDGAR F. SCIENCELL III SLOUETACY OF STATE THIS DATE .4-2-23

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 675

(By Mr. Scott)

[Passed March 24, 1973; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-five, article one, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to place and time for examinations of mine foremen.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-five, article one, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. ADMINISTRATION; ENFORCEMENT.

§22-1-25. Place and time for examinations.

- The director of the department of mines shall determine the
 location where the mine foreman examiner shall meet for the
 purpose of holding examinations, and at least two weeks'
 notice of the time and place where the examinations are to
 be held shall be given.
 The examinations shall be given at any location where there
- 7 are at least five men to be tested, and adequate facilities to 8 conduct such examination. The office of the secretary to the 9 mine foreman examiner shall be located in the capitol com-
- 10 plex in Charleston. All records pertaining to the examinations
- 11 shall be kept at such office.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

unstan De

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within Appropria av of April, 1973. Auba.e Gor this the 2 day of ... Governor



PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/28/73 Time 2:07p.m.

i i V

,

•